

No. 23-812

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA AND ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,
Petitioners,

v.

MACKENZIE BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TIMOTHY J. BERG
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY J. PEW
TYLER D. CARLTON
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
2394 E. Camelback Road
Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
602-916-5000
tberg@fennemorelaw.com

March 26, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Directly
Conflicts with *Davis*.....1

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with
Decisions in Other Circuits5

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violated the
Party Presentation Rule By Relying on an
Argument Brown Disclaimed.....10

IV. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 12 |
| <i>DeGroot v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. CV-18-00310-PHX-SRB, 2020 WL 10357074 (D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>Feminist Majority Foundation v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Foster v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020) (en banc) | 7 |
| <i>Roe v. St. Louis University</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Ross v. University of Tulsa</i> , 859 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) | 6, 7 |
| <i>S.C. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 86 F.4th 707 (6th Cir. 2023) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) | 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 | 1 |
|------------------------|---|

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....2, 5, 10
